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Study Methodology

iab Ireland wants to understand and provide marketers with a wide
range of insights info the consumption and attitudes towards
Video On Demand (VOD)

About the study

The fourth wave took place in September 2017, and
comprised of two phases:

1. Population representative sample of 800 Adults
16+ to measure the reach & profile of VOD
viewers in the country

2. Asample* of 1,000 Adults 16+ who are VOD
viewers to understand their VOD behaviour in
the last 6 months

Comparison is made to previous waves which were
conducted February 2016 (n=800/993) and in
March 2015 (n=796/1,021)

DjeuI

*Wave 4 sample in September 2017 was matched on age, gender, housekeepers, and housekeepers with

. °
Iabg_ l']le] SC]0 «idsto Wave 3 sample (February 2016) and Wave 2 sample (March 2015)
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EACH RESONANCE TIME EACTION
What is the reach of How did VOD How do VOD How do VOD
VOD & who is a VOD resonate with viewers spend viewers react
user & how has this viewers in the last their fime viewing fo advertising?
changed in the past 6 months? VOD across
year? various platforms
(Market Reach & Profile) and vs. TV2
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EACH’

What is the reach of VOD & who is a VOD user & how has this

changed in the past yeare
- Market Reach & Profile -

all



Maijority of Adults 16+ in Ireland are viewing VOD content

VOD | Reach in Last 6 Months
Adults 16+ IRE Population

(74%) of Adults 16+
have watched VOD content
INn the last 6 months

(67% in 2015, 71% in 2016)

Q1: Have you watched any of the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content online in the last 6 months?

L J . ] . : : _
> N Base: Population Representative Sample | All=800
Iabg— l]le SC]] Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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More A45+ & housekeepers viewing VOD than in past years

VOD | Reach in Last 6 Months
Adults 16+ IRE Population

A45+ HSK
100% 100%
80% 80% 68% % @
60% 47% 547 60%
40% 40%
20% 20%
0% 0%
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
Al16-24 Al16-34 A25-44 HSK+K
100% 100% 100% 100%
80% 1% 80% 80% 80%
60%  84% 9 60% 877  88% 60% 84%  83% 60% 84%  82%
40% 40% 40% 40%
20% 20% 20% 20%
0% 0% 0% 0%
2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017 2015 2016 2017
C:i Q1: Have you watched any of the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content online in the last 6 months?2
[ ] g . ] . Base: Population Representative Sample | 16-24=121; 16-34=273;
Iab o NICISCIN 25-44=313; 45+=366; HsK=728; HSK+K=275 AV significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2016}
@ e Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017

W significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2015)



Free services namely video only content sites and social ”
media are the most popular platforms

Types of VOD sites/platforms viewed | Reach in Last 6 Months™®
Adults 16+ IRE Population

80%
60% 55%
40%
20%
0%
Video Only Free Social Free Broadcast Video News Clips Paid
Content Sites  Media Platforms Players on News Sites Subscriptions

*New question asked for first time in 2017 - trend comparison to previous waves not possible
QI1C. Which of the following types of Video on Demand online content have you watched in the last 6 months?

Q °
iabg_ l‘llel Sel‘l Base: Population Representative Sample | All=800
(@]
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Market Reach — Key Insights

/4% of Irish adults have viewed VOD in the last six
months, up from 67% in 2015

Reach amongst A45+ and HSK is growing

Reach exceeded 80% for younger audiences
and HSK+K

Free services namely video only content sites and
social media are the most popular platforms and
deliver the highest reach

Paid subscription content is more popular
amongst adults under 35

EXl



RESONANCE (VOD viewers)

How did VOD resonate with viewers in the last 6 monthse

DjeuI
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Half of VOD viewers watch daily, rising fo 3in 4
amongst Adults under 25

Daily Usage of VOD content™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

1in 2
Alb+
\

\

[ ] 00 [ ] [

Y S 1 Y
3in4 3in5 1in2 2in5 1in2 1in2
Al6-24 Al16-34 A25-44 A45+ HSK HSK+K

*Quesﬁon asked differently prior to 2017 — trend comparison not possible

PY o . Q2. How often do you watch each of the following type of Video on Demand (VOD) content2
8_ l']lel qel‘l Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All=1000; 16-24=175; 16-34=426; 25-44=534; 45+= 291; HSK= 912; HSK+K= 435
Ia ° . Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Free services namely video only content sites and social
media are most likely to be viewed daily

Daily usage of VOD content by site/platform - Last 6 Months™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers and use the site/platform

Free Social Paid Video News Clips Free Broadcast
Media Platforms Subscriptions  on News Sites Players
49% 31% 24% 16%
= * Question asked differently prior to 2017 - trend comparison not possible

Q2. How often do you watch each of the following type of Video on Demand (VOD) contente A: Once a day or more
Base: Those who used the site/platform (n=480-745)

° & .
Iabﬁ_ llle] SCIN nieksen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017



Around 3 in 5 Al16+ use Over The Top (OTT) & Other y,

devices to view VOD, however laptop/desktop is still the
most popular

Device usage for viewing VOD content™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Laptop /

Desktop 79%

Smartphone

Over The Top
(OTT) &
Other Devices

=| 27% TV viaSmart TV

g 217 TV via Set Top Box
Tablet

fg 18% TV via HDMI Cable/USB

N 137, Casting Device

,a 139, Game Console

*Question asked differently prior to 2017 — tfrend comparison not possible
Q4. On which device/s have you watched each of the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content?

Q
[ ] 2 l . :

3 e e Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All= 1000
Iab.o— 1‘11 S rl Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Majority (73%) use more than one device to watch VOD

Device usage for viewing VOD content™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Use Two or More Devices to View VOD
100%

80% \ 74% 74%

60%
40%
20%
0%
16+ 16-24 16-34 25-44 45+ HSK HSK+K
Avg.UsedD) 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.2 2.3 2.5

= *Question asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible
@ Q4. On which device/s have you watched each of the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content?2
o] Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All= 1000; 16-24=175; 16-34=426; 25-44=534; 45+= 291; HSK= 912; HSK+K= 435

iabg_ I]ielsel] Note: Any differences of +-1% are due to the round-up of decimals
€]
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1 in 4 prefer OTT & Other devices for viewing VOD content
with Laptop/Desktop the most favoured choice

Device preference for viewing VOD content™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

OTT & Other
= Laptop / Desktop - Devices
® Smartphone oo
u Tablet ’
TV via Smart TV

TV via Set Top Box

u TV via HDMI Cable/USB
m Casting Device

m Game Console

all

*Quesﬂon asked differently prior to 2017 — tfrend comparison not possible

o Q5. On which device/s do you prefer MOST to watch Video on Demand (VOD) contfent?
o =] I]ielsel] Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All=1000
Ia 2— Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Adults 45+ prefer laptop/desktop & Adults under 45 prefer
smartphones

Device preference for viewing VOD content by age™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Al16-24 A16-34
® Laptop/Desktop W
m Smartphone @ Q
= Tablet A25-44 A4S+

m OTT & Other Devices ﬂ

9% l
*Quesﬂon asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible

Q5. On which device/s do you prefer MOST to watch Video on Demand (VOD) contente

Q L]
» S_ l‘llelsel‘l Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | 16-24=175; 16-34=426; 25-44=534; 45+= 291; HSK= 912; HSK+K= 435
Ia @ heessene Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Content, convenience and access are key drivers
to consuming VOD content

Drivers of watching VOD content®
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

41% 19%
Coffjh-UD Ton T Prefer VOD to TV
missed conten
23% content

29% Shared or 55% 14%

View.mulﬁple recommended Can watchin Others are
episodes by friends my own time using TV

42%

It's free

K0)74 24% YA

For most
recent/new Prefer to | don't have a

content watch full series vV

19% 47% 36%

Research / Pass the time / View

Educational entertainment anywhere
| want

*Question asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible
Q8. Why do you watch Video on Demand (VOD) content?

=
o

o = .

Iabo_ ]]lelsel] Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months Al (n= 1000)

@ e Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017



.

2 in 3 watch VOD out of home, mainly at work & whilst
commuting

Location of watching VOD*
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

In Home Out of Home
‘ 93% ’ 67% ’
50%
40%
40% 34% 32%
30% 267 20%
20% . 15% 127
e
At work  Commuting At school, Atthe gym  Other

vocohon resTcuronT college,
café, bar  university

Trend comparison not possible as new devices included from 2017
Q7: Where do you watch Video on Demand (VOD) content on each of these devices?

=’
1
a :

Iabg_ 11161 qell Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All = 1000
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Resonance — Key Insights

Half of VOD viewers watch daily, rising to 3in 4
amongst Adults under 25

Free services namely video only content sites and
social media are most likely to be viewed daily

Maijority of viewers (73%) use more than 1 device
for watching content, this is more notficeable
amongst A16-24 (79%)

Smartphones are more commonly used to view
VOD on video only content sites & social media
whilst OTT/Other devices are used to view
subscription/broadcast players

ojeul
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TIME (VOD viewers)

How do VOD viewers spend their time viewing VOD
across various platformse

all



/2% are claiming to view VOD content for
over an hour a day, higher than in previous years

Watch 1+ Hours Per Day of VOD content
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

16-24’s - 82%

727

watch VOD 1+

hours a day Significant increase

for 25-44’s to76%
(+10% on 2016)

72% AR

Significant increase
for HSK Kids to 73%
(+9% on 2016)

2015 W2016 MW 2017

Q26: Please think about your TV viewing (excluding viewing Video on Demand content if you use your TV set to do so) and then your
Video on Demand viewing (on any device) across a typical day. On average how many hours a day do you spend watching each?

@ g 2 l Base: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months | All= 1000
Ia o NICISCIN Nielsen | Prepared For: 1AB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017 AV significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2016)
@

oll

W significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2015)



VOD viewing prominent during traditional prime-time y,

TV hours (6pm-midnight) & slightly exceeds TV viewing
IN Mornings

Time of Day (Time Slots View): VOD Viewing*
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

VOD mTv
Weekdays Weekends
% of VOD viewers % of VOD viewers
100% 100%
80% | 80% | —{]
60% v 60% WV /./
40% e 40% By
20% 20%
0% — 0% |

Midnight -
7am
Morning
(7am-
noon)
Afternoon
(noon-
6pm)
Evening
(6pm-
midnight)
Midnight -
7am
Morning
(7am-
noon)
Afternoon
(noon-
6pm)
Evening
(6pm-
midnight)

>kQues’rion asked differently prior to 2017 — tfrend comparison not possible

Q10. When during the week (Monday-Friday) do you watch the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content?
Q12. When during the weekend (Saturday-Sunday) do you watch the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content?

—
o

o = .

Iabg_ l’lle] Se]] Base: VOD - All= 1000/ TAM Data: Nielsen TV Audience Measurement Data

@ covveence Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017




Average time spent viewing VOD in a typical hour is evenly
spread across the various types of sites/platforms

Average Time spent viewing VOD by VOD site/platform™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Average (In Mins**)

Video Only Content Sites

® Free Social Media Platforms Average Mins

per hour spent
on
platforms/sites

® Free Broadcast Players
m Paid Subscriptions

m Video News Clips on News Sites

*Quesﬂon asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible
. **Re—percenfcge from 100 mins fo 60 mins

oll

Q27B:Assuming you had 100 minutes to watch VOD content, on any normal day, how many of these 100 minutes would you
typically spend on watching VOD content with each of the following platforms.

Q °
i abg_ n]e] S]] Base: Viewed VOD confent in last 6 months: All=1000;
O
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2 in 3 VOD viewers are light/medium TV viewers, with
A16-34 increasingly becoming light TV viewers

Daily TV Viewing
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Average Daily TV Viewing %

More 16-34 VOD viewers are
becoming light TV viewers (43%) a®

63% [2016: 36%]

[2015: 37%)]
are primarily

light/medium
TV viewers

[2016: 63%]
[2015: 62%]

Heavy TV Viewers (3+ hours per day)
Medium TV Viewers (1-2 hours per day)
Light TV Viewers (Less than 1 hour per day)

Q26: Please think about your TV viewing (excluding viewing Video on Demand content if you use your TV set to do so)
and then your Video on Demand viewing (on any device) across a typical day. On average how many hours a day do

=
o
o = .
i 2 Al = - 16-34=
Iabo_ nlClSCH you spend waiching each? | Base: All = 1000; 16-34=426 AV significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2016)
@

Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
W@ significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2015)
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40% of VOD viewers claim to watch more VOD than TV,
higher than in previous years and driven by A25+

Share of Daily Viewing (VOD vs. TV)
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Share of Average
Daily TV vs. Daily VOD Viewing %

Watch More
VOD Than TV

2in5

watch more

Watch More TV Watch more VOD than TV

Than VOD VOD than TV 80,
[2016: 32%] A _
[2015: 32%] B 60% 56% 59% , 59% A16-24
437, A A25-44
40% 33% 33%//
227 4 A4S+
20% 16% 14% —
Watch Equally o
VOD & TV 2015 014 2017

Q26: Please think about your TV viewing (excluding viewing Video on Demand content if you use your TV set to do so)
and then your Video on Demand viewing (on any device) across a typical day. On average how many hours a day do

o = .
8_ l‘llel SCI youspend watching each? | All = 1000; 16-24 = 175 ; 25-44 = 534; 45+ = 291 AV Significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2016)
&) Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
W@ significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2015)
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Adults 16+ spend slightly more time viewing on-demand/ y,

time-shiffed content in a typical hour than live
broadcasts/streaming

Average Time spent viewing

TV Broadcasts/Live Streaming vs. In Your Own Time/On-Demand
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers

Average (Mins*)

m TV Broadcasts/
Live Streaming

35 m | NS [2016:23 min]

, per hour spent [2015:24 min]
®|n Your Own Time/ P

On-Demand

viewing
[2016: 37 min] On-Demand
[2015: 36 min] content

A16-34 spent on
average 37 mins

viewing On-Demand
content whilst A45+
spent 32 mins

*Re-percentage from 100 mins o 60 mins

Q28:Assuming you had 100 mins to watch full length TV programmes/series, any normal day, how many of these 100 mins would you
typically spend watching via TV broadcast/live streaming & how many minutes watching in your own time/on-demand.

Iabo— l']le] Sell Bgse: Viewed VOD content in last 6 months: All=1000;

......... Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Time — Key Insights

/2% claim to view VOD content for
over an hour a day, higher than in previous
years

2in 3 VOD viewers are light/medium TV viewers, with
A16-34 increasingly becoming light TV viewers

40% of VOD viewers claim to watch more VOD
than TV, higher than in previous years

VOD can help reach light/medium TV viewers

ojeul
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EACTION

How do VOD viewers react to advertising?

all
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For most advertising is not a barrier to watching VOD
content in full, however, this is decreasing over fime

Advertising Interruption
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers & recall
advertising in & around VOD content

3in4
VOD viewers who watch long form

programming (73%) did not feel that
inferruption by advertising

was a barrier to watching content in full

[2016: 79%)] W [2015: 78%] @

QOO0 D

[2016: 77%] [2016: 77%] [2016: 78%] W [2016:82%] [2016: 78%] W [2016: 75%]
[2015: 72%] [2015: 75%] [2015: 79%] g [2015:80%]  [2015: 78%] @ [2015: 77%)]

Al6-24 A16-34  A25-44 A45+ HSK HSK+K

Q15: Now we would like you to think about the full length TV programmes/series that you watch when viewing Video on Demand (VOD)
content. If on occasion you do not watch the full VOD content in one viewing, which of the following reasons explains why you only
watch por’r of the contente A: | am interrupted by advertising | Base: Watch full length TV programmes/series on VOD (All n= 618;

16-24 ; 16-34 n= 279; 25-44 n= 346; 45+ 151; HSK 552; HSK+K n= 258
IabQ_ l‘llel gel] = - e = = n=258) AV significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2016)

Nielsen | Prepored For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
W@ significant difference at 95% C.L. (2017 vs. 2015)
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The younger generation are more accepting of advertising
to receive free VOD content than the older generation

Advertising Acceptance within any type of VOD content™
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers & recall
advertising in & around VOD content

8in10

VOD viewers who recalled advertising
in & around VOD content are

very/somewhat happy to
watch advertising in order to consume
content for free (Any VOD content)

200000

1
A16-24  A16-34 A25-44  A45+ HSK HSK+K

78%

*Quesﬂon asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible

Q21: How happy are you to watch adverts in and around the following types of Video on Demand (VOD) content in order to be
able to watch content for free? A; Very/Somewhat/Happy

PY 0 . Base: Those who recall seeing advertising in & around VOD content (All n= 733; 16-24 n= 145;

= ] J 16-34n=331 ; 25-44 n= 387; 45+ n= 201; HSK n= 621; HSK+K n= 286)

Iabg— !].].(?: .§¢!]. Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Advertising in & around Video On Demand content %
leads to further brand engagement

Advertising Reaction
Adults 16+ who are VOD viewers & recall

advertising in & around VOD content™

Actions ever done following exposure to advertising...

X €

22% 13%
visited brand’s @
website/physical have bought the
location brand

22%
Q searched for the u
brand/ product on
the internet

20% 24%,

Clicked on the ad to Amplified message
find more info about about brand via
the brand word of mouth

*Quesﬂon asked differently prior to 2017 — frend comparison not possible

Q25: As a result of seeing advertising whilst watching each of the following VOD content, have you done any of the following?

iab§_ llie] SC]] Base: Those who recall seeing advertising in & around VOD content (n= 733)

Nielsen | Prepared For: IAB Ireland - Video On Demand 2017
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Reaction — Key Insights

For most advertising is not a barrier to watching
VOD content in full, however, this is decreasing
over time

The younger generation (A16-34: 83%) are more
accepting of advertising to receive free VOD
content than the older generation (A45+: 67%)

Advertising in & around Video On Demand
content leads to further brand engagement

ojeul
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Video On Demand: Key Insights
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5 Key Take-Aways

/4% of Irish adults have viewed VOD in the last
six months, up from 67% in 2015

Free services namely video only content sites
and social media are the most popular
platforms and deliver the highest reach

Half of VOD viewers watch daily, rising to
3 in 4 amongst Adults under 25

/2% are claiming to view VOD content for
over an hour a day, higher than in previous
years

VOD delivers hard to reach audiences

|9JI
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